

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-fifth Legislature

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

# RESOLVES

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

## 1951

IN FAVOR CHRISTIAN M. JENSEN OF WESTBROOK

СНАР. 150

1122

**RESOLVES**, 1951

#### Chapter 147

#### RESOLVE, Providing for State Pension for Florence I. Cain, of Clinton.

Florence I. Cain; state pension. Resolved: That a pension of \$40 per month be, and hereby is, granted to Florence I. Cain, of Clinton, to be paid monthly from the funds of the Maine State Retirement System. Such pension shall begin on July 1, 1951 and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Effective August 20, 1951

### Chapter 148

#### RESOLVE, Providing for a Pension for George M. D. Grant of Milbridge.

George M. D. Grant; pension for. Resolved: That a pension of \$1,200 per year be, and hereby is, granted to George M. D. Grant of Milbridge, Maine, to be paid monthly from the funds of the Maine State Retirement System to increase the pension he is now receiving under the provisions of chapter 60 of the revised statutes. Such pension shall begin on July 1, 1951 and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Effective August 20, 1951

### Chapter 149

#### RESOLVE, in Favor of Florence Goodwin, of Clinton.

Florence Goodwin; accumulated contributions refunded. Resolved: That the sum of \$61.80 is hereby appropriated to be paid from the general fund to Florence Goodwin, of Clinton, said sum being the amount she contributed to the retirement fund, plus interest, prior to her retirement.

Effective August 20, 1951

#### Chapter 150

#### RESOLVE, in Favor of Christian M. Jensen of Westbrook.

World War I bonus of Christian M. Jensen. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$100 to be paid to Christian M. Jen-